

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT CHATTANOOGA

JONATHAN MANLOVE,)	
Individually, and on behalf of others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:18-cv-145
v.)	
)	Judge McDonough
VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,)	Magistrate Judge Steger
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA,)	
INC., and VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF)	
AMERICA CHATTANOOGA)	
OPERATIONS, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA CHATTANOOGA OPERATIONS, LLC AND VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT

Table of Contents

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Plain Language of the Arbitration Agreement Allows Plaintiff to Seek Any Injunctive Relief in a Court of Competent Jurisdiction	6
1. Section 2 of the Agreement Forbids Any Interpretation That Would Restrict the Parties from Pursuing Injunctive Relief in Court	8
2. The Agreement Expressly Permits Court Actions for Permanent Injunctive Relief ..	11
3. Courts Routinely Hold Defendants to the Terms of Express Carve-Outs Similar to those Contained in Volkswagen’s Arbitration Agreement.....	12
4. Defendants’ Citations Are Distinguishable and Unpersuasive	14
B. Defendants’ Bare Preference for a Bilateral “Arbitration Process” for Employee Claims Does Not Prevent Plaintiff From Pursuing Injunctive Relief in Court.....	17
C. Nothing in the Plain Language of the Agreement or the Law Prevents Plaintiff From Seeking Class and Collective Relief in Court.....	19
D. Plaintiff’s Proposed Class and Collective Injunctive Relief is the Preferred Procedure for Challenging a Pattern and Practice of Discrimination	20
E. At a Minimum, Plaintiff is Entitled to Seek Preliminary Injunctive Relief on a Representative Basis	22
F. This Court Has Authority to Resolve the Current Dispute Over Arbitrability	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Metrohealth System v. Eramed, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3239011 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2010).....	15
<i>Best Effort First Time, LLC v. Southside Oil, LLC</i> , No. CV GLR-17-825, 2018 WL 1583465 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2018)	14
<i>Blankenship v. Superior Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12386, 2014 WL 4857083 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Bratt Enterprises, Inc. v. Noble Int'l Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Canton Cotton Mills v. Bowman Overall Co.</i> , 257 S.W. 398 (Tenn. 1924).....	24
<i>Cinpres Gas Injection Ltd. v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-13000, 2013 WL 11319318 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 9, 2013)	23
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)	21
<i>Compuserve, Inc. v. Vigny Int'l Fin. Ltd.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1273 (S.D. Ohio 1990)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	8
<i>Ford v. Syneron, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-272, 2009 WL 10674885 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2009).....	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	21
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	24

<i>Hilton v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 687 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	20
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	17, 20, 21
<i>KWD River City Investments, L.P. v. Ross Dress For Less, Inc.</i> , 288 P.3d 929 (Okla. 2012).....	14
<i>Maggart v. Almany Realtors, Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 700 (Tenn. 2008).....	6, 10
<i>Med. Creative Techs. v. Dexterity Surgical, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-3773, 2004 WL 350735 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2004)	12, 13
<i>Nexteer Auto. Corp. v. Korea Delphi Auto. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-15189, 2014 WL 562264 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2014).....	17
<i>Patton v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am. Chattanooga Operations, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-CV-327-TAV-CHS, 2017 WL 1288677 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 6, 2017).....	24, 25
<i>PBS Coal, Inc. v. Hardhat Min., Inc.</i> , 632 A.2d 903 (Pa. 1993).....	13
<i>Penley v. NPC Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1031, 2014 WL 12634491 (W.D. Tenn. July 25, 2014).....	24
<i>PowerShare, Inc. v. Syntel, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Remy Amerique, Inc. v. Touzet Distribution, S.A.R.L.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Orient Overseas Container Line Ltd.</i> , 525 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)	13, 18, 21
<i>Smith v. Altisource Sols.</i> , 726 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>State of N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 90 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	19
<i>Sturges v. Crownshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Butler</i> , 142 S.W.3d 277 (Tenn. 2004).....	12
<i>Tennessee Imports, Inc. v. Filippi</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1314 (M.D. Tenn. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania v. Aetna Inc.</i> , No. 3023 EDA 2012, 2013 WL 11250743 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2013).....	14
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Tennessee Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2009).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	10
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 348 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	11
<i>Vargo v. Lincoln Brass Works, Inc.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 487 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Watson Wyatt & Co. v. SBC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>West v. Shelby Cty. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. 2014).....	5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 20
29 U.S.C. § 626..... 1, 13
9 U.S.C. § 3..... 25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-306 1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-311 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 20, 22

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)..... 10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203..... 13
